© STM Journals 2024. All Rights Reserved 23
Volume 1, Issue 1, 2024
January—June
DOI (Journal): 10.37591/IJMI
STM JOURNALS
International Journal of
Minerals

(NCA) with lightweight Pumice Coarse Aggregate (PCA) in the M30 and M50 concrete mixes were
tested at 20%, 40%, 60%, 80%, and 100%.
Table 3. Mix proportions of 30 MPa and 50 MPa grade control concrete.
Mix Cement FA (kg/m3) CA (kg/m3) Water (kg/m3) W/C Ratio SP (kg/m3)
30 MPa 413 678 1154 186 0.45 4.13
50 MPa 429 654 981 161 0.26 4.29
Compressive Strength Test on Control Concrete and Lightweight Pumice Aggregate Concrete
Three samples of cube 150x150x150mm size were casted for each M30 and M50 control concrete.
Also, three samples of cube 150x150x150mm size were casted for each percentage replacement of
pumice coarse aggregate. The optimal dosage of lightweight Pumice Coarse Aggregate (PCA) for
different grades of concrete (M30 & M50) was determined based on the compressive strength test as
shown in Table 4.
Table 4. Details of control concrete and pumice aggregate concrete.
Designation Mix Content
M30 M30 Control Concrete (0% CA replaced with Pumice)
M30-PA20 M30 mix - 20% CA replaced with Pumice
M30-PA40 M30 mix - 40% CA replaced with Pumice
M30-PA60 M30 mix - 60% CA replaced with Pumice
M30-PA80 M30 mix - 80% CA replaced with Pumice
M30-PA100 M30 mix - 100% CA replaced with Pumice
M50 M50 Control Concrete (0% CA replaced with Pumice)
M50-PA20 M50 mix - 20% CA replaced with Pumice
M50-PA40 M50 mix - 40% CA replaced with Pumice
M50-PA60 M50 mix - 60% CA replaced with Pumice
M50-PA80 M50 mix - 80% CA replaced with Pumice
M50-PA100 M50 mix - 100% CA replaced with Pumice
It was observed that as the replacement of pumice increased, the compressive strength of concrete
decreased. Details are as mentioned in Figure 3 (a) and Figure 3 (b).
The compressive strength at 28 days for M30 and M50 concrete mixes with various levels of pumice
coarse aggregate replacement (20%, 40%, 60%, 80%, and 100%). For the standard M30 mix, the